Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

MS0078-E-02  2004/04
- 3 -
 Ordering Guide
AK4112BVF  -40 ~ +85 °C 28pin VSOP (0.65mm pitch)
 Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1DVDD
DVSS
V/TX
TVDD
XTI
XTO
PDN 7
R 8
Top
View
10
9AVDD
AVSS
RX1 11
RX2/DIF0 12
13
14
RX3/DIF1
RX4/DIF2
CM0/CDTO
CM1/CDTI
OCKS1/CCLK
OCKS0/CSN
MCKO1
MCKO2
DAUX
BICK
SDTO
LRCK
ERF
FS96
23
24
25
26
27
28
22
21
19
20
18
17
16
15
P/SN
AUTO
ASAHI KASEI  [AK4112B]
MS0078-E-02  2004/04
- 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O         Function
1 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 3.3V
2 DVSS - Digital Ground Pin
3 TVDD - Input Buffer Power Supply Pin, 3.3V or 5V
V O Validity Flag Output Pin in Parallel Mode
4
TX O Transmit channel (through data) Output Pin in Serial Mode
5 XTI I X'tal Input Pin
6 XTO O X'tal Output Pin
7 PDN I
Power-Down Mode Pin
  When “L”, the AK4112B is powered-down and reset.